

No. 23-504

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHOTOPLAZA, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HERBAL BRANDS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

Serge Krimnus  
*Counsel of Record*  
Craig L. Uhrich  
Andrew D. Bochner  
John A. Rossler  
BOCHNER PLLC  
1040 Avenue of the Americas  
15th Floor  
New York, New York 10018  
(646) 971-0685  
serge@bochner.law

December 28, 2023      *Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF ..... 1

I. Introduction .....1

II. Review is Necessary to Resolve the Circuit Split Acknowledged by Respondent and by the Ninth Circuit .....2

III. The Decision Below Was Wrong and Respondent’s Attempt to Wave Away the Conflict with this Court’s Decisions is Unavailing.....7

IV. This Case is an Ideal Vehicle to Answer This Critically Important Question .....10

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Admar Int’l, Inc. v. Eastrock, L.L.C.</i> , 18 F.4th 783 (5th Cir. 2021).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., San Francisco Cnty.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	4
<i>Bros. &amp; Sisters in Christ, LLC v. Zazzle, Inc.</i> , 42 F.4th 948 (8th Cir. 2022).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) .....	8
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969) .....	5
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	8, 9
<i>NBA Props., Inc. v. HANWJH</i> , 46 F.4th 614 (7th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 577 (2023) .....	6
<i>United Public Workers of America (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	5

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014) ..... 8

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
444 U.S. 286 (1980) ..... 12

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Oral Argument, *Herbal Brands, Inc. v. Photoplaza, Inc.*, 72 F.4th 1085 (9th Cir. 2023),  
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vGcFHPKhjzQ>  
..... 13
